
BZA Packet 
 

July 9, 2019 

 

Hello All, 

 

Enclosed please find your packet for the meeting of July 15, 2019.  

 

We have: 

 

 5 new cases  

 

If you receive any citizen inquiries regarding these cases the proposed plans 

may be viewed by going to: 

www.mtnbrook.org 

- Calendar (upper right corner) 

- Board of Zoning Adjustment (July 15, 2019)  

- Meeting Information (for agenda) and Supporting Documents (to view 

proposed plans and/or survey select link associated with the case number) 

 

If you have any questions about the cases please don’t hesitate to give me a 

call at 802-3816 or send me an email at hazend@mtnbrook.org … 

 

Looking forward to seeing you on Monday! 

 

Dana  

http://www.mtnbrook.org/


MEETING AGENDA 

CITY OF MOUNTAIN BROOK 

BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT  

JULY 15, 2019 

PRE-MEETING: (ROOM A106) 4:30 P.M. 

REGULAR MEETING: (ROOM A108) 5:00 P.M.  

CITY HALL, 56 CHURCH STREET, MOUNTAIN BROOK, AL 35213 
NOTICE 

 
Any variance which is granted today expires and becomes null and void one year from today unless 

construction is begun in less than one year from today on the project for which the variance is granted. If 

construction will not be started within one year from today, the applicant may come back in 11 months 

and ask for a six-month extension, which the Board normally grants. 

 

Any variance which is granted, regardless of the generality of the language of the motion granting the 

variance, must be construed in connection with, and limited by, the request of the applicant, including all 

diagrams, plats, pictures and surveys submitted to this Board before and during the public hearing on the 

variance application. 

 

 

1. Approval of Minutes:  May 20, 2019 and June 17, 2019 

 

2. Case A-19-21:  Thayer Moor and Gregory Mayberry, property owners, request a 

variance from the terms of the Zoning Regulations to allow a new single family 

dwelling to be 22 feet from the rear property line (southwest) in lieu of the required 35 

feet.  - 18 Peachtree Street. 

 

3. Case A-19-23:  Coates and Lib Covington, property owners, request a variance from 

the terms of the Zoning Regulations to allow additions and alterations to an existing 

single family dwelling to be 20.27 feet from the rear property line (south) in lieu of the 

required 35 feet, to remain as located 11.41 from the side property line (east) and to be 

12.38 from the side property line (south), both in lieu of the required 12.5 feet.  - 14 

Montrose Circle. 

 

4. Case A-19-24:  Art and Marie Freeman, property owners, request a variance from the 

terms of the Zoning Regulations to allow additions and alterations to an existing single 

family dwelling to be 11 feet from the side property line (northeast) in lieu of the 

required 15 feet.  - 3532 Rockhill Road. 

 

5. Case A-19-25:  Ramon Bean, property owner, requests a variance from the terms of the 

Zoning Regulations to allow an outdoor fireplace/chimney to be zero feet from the 

property line (west) in lieu of the required 10 feet.  - 3789 Village Lane. 

 

6. Case A-19-26:  Jason and Audrey Brewer, property owners, request a variance from 

the terms of the Zoning Regulations to allow a new detached accessory building in a 

secondary front yard (Overton Road) where the code requires that detached accessory 

buildings be located behind the front building line.  - 3731 River Bend Lane. 

 

7. Next Meeting:   August 19, 2019 

 

8.  Adjournment   
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Report to the Board of Zoning Adjustment 

 

A-19-09 
 

Petition Summary 
Request to allow a new single family dwelling to be 4.8 feet from the side property line 

(northwest), in lieu of the required 10 feet, and 5.4 feet from the rear property line in lieu 

of the required 30 feet. 

 

Analysis 
The hardship in this case is the shallow lot depth (110 feet where a typical Crestline lot is 

150 feet deep), and existing design constraints.   The proposal involves the construction 

of a new single family dwelling (new construction to conform to required setbacks), as 

well as the retention on a 1974 non-conforming addition at the rear of the lot to remain as 

located, and to be attached to the new construction. 

 

Impervious Area 
The proposal is in compliance with the allowable impervious surface area.   

 

Subject Property and Surrounding Land Uses 
The property contains a single-family dwelling, and is surrounded by same. 

 

Affected Regulation 
Article V, Residence C District; Section 129-62, Area and Dimensional Requirements 

 

Article V, Residence C District; Section 129-63, Special Provisions for Nonconforming 

Residence C Lots 

 

Appends 
LOCATION:  18 Peachtree Street 

 

ZONING DISTRICT:  Res-C 

 

OWNERS:  Thayer Moor and Gregory Mayberry 
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Report to the Board of Zoning Adjustment 

 

A-19-21 
 

Petition Summary 
Request to allow a new single family dwelling to be 22 feet from the rear property line 

(southwest) in lieu of the required 35 feet. 

 

Background 
On February 19, 2019, the Board denied a request (A-19-09) on this same property to 

allow a new single family dwelling to be 4.8 feet from the side property line (northwest), 

in lieu of the required 10 feet, and 5.4 feet from the rear property line in lieu of the 

required 30 feet. 

 

The proposal involved the construction of a new single family dwelling (new 

construction to conform to required setbacks), as well as the retention on a 1974 non-

conforming addition at the rear of the lot to remain as located, and to be attached to the 

new construction (previous proposal attached). 

 

At the meeting the applicant amended the variance request as follows: 

 Windows on the existing structure that are facing the back property line will be 

eliminated. 

 The request for the structure to be 4.8 feet from the side property line (northwest) is 

withdrawn so that the structure will line up with the approximate 10-foot setback for 

the length of the structure. 

 

Analysis 
The hardship in this case is the shallow lot depth (110 feet where a typical Crestline lot is 

150 feet deep.   As such, there are several houses along the same side of Peachtree Street 

that encroach into the required 35-foot rear setback.  For the sake of comparison, the 

attached zoning map indicates the 35-foot setback by a red dashed line, and the proposed 

22-foot setback by a green dashed line.  The existing house encroaches to within 5.4 feet 

of the rear property line and 4.8 feet of the side property line (northwest).   

 

Impervious Area 
The proposal is in compliance with the allowable impervious surface area.   

 

Subject Property and Surrounding Land Uses 
The property contains a single-family dwelling, and is surrounded by same. 

 

Affected Regulation 
Article V, Residence C District; Section 129-62, Area and Dimensional Requirements 

 

Appends 
LOCATION:  18 Peachtree Street 

 



ZONING DISTRICT:  Res-C 

 

OWNERS:  Thayer Moor and Gregory Mayberry 
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BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT 

MEETING SUMMARY 

 

Meeting Date:  March 18, 2019 

 

Case Number:        A-19-09 

 

Case Address: 18 Peachtree Street 

 

Property Owner(s): Thayer Moor and Gregory Mayberry 

  18peachtreest@gmail.com  

   

Representative: Eric Dale 

  eric@ericdale.com   

    

Type Request:  Thayer Moor and Gregory Mayberry, property owners, request  

variances from the terms of the Zoning Regulations to allow a 

new single family dwelling to be 4.8 feet from the side property 

line (northwest), in lieu of the required 10 feet, and 5.4 feet 

from the rear property line in lieu of the required 30 feet. 

 

Amended Request: At the meeting the applicant amended the variance request as 

follows: 

 

 Windows on the existing structure that are facing the 

 back property line will be eliminated. 

 The request for the structure to be 4.8 feet from the side 

 property line (northwest) is withdrawn so that the 

 structure will line up with the approximate 10-foot 

 setback for the length of the structure. 

 

Action Taken: The Board of Zoning Adjustment denies the variance 

application as amended. 

                               

 
_______________________________________ 

Dana O. Hazen, MPA, AICP 

Director of Planning, Building and Sustainability 

CITY OF MOUNTAIN BROOK 
 
Department of Planning, Building & 
Sustainability 
56 Church Street 
Mountain Brook, Alabama 35213 
Telephone:   205.802.3810 
www.mtnbrook.org 

      
    A-19-09 
 
 
 
 

mailto:18peachtreest@gmail.com
mailto:eric@ericdale.com
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Report to the Board of Zoning Adjustment 

 

A-19-23 
 

Petition Summary 
Request to allow additions and alterations to an existing single family dwelling to be 

20.27 feet from the rear property line (south) in lieu of the required 35 feet, to remain as 

located 11.41 from the side property line (east) and to be 12.38 from the side property 

line (south), both in lieu of the required 12.5 feet. 

 

Background 
On August 20, 2018, the Board approved a request on this same property (A-18-19) to 

allow a new single family dwelling to be 8.6 feet from the rear property line (south) in 

lieu of the required 35 feet (see attached survey from 2018). 

 

Analysis 
The hardship in this case is the irregular shape of the lot. As may be seen on the attached 

proposed survey, the allowable buildable area is shallow from front to back.   

 

Impervious Area 
The proposal is in compliance with the allowable impervious surface area.   

 

Subject Property and Surrounding Land Uses 
The property contains a single-family dwelling, and is surrounded by same. 

 

Affected Regulation 
Article IV, Residence B District; Section 129-52, Area and Dimensional Requirements 

 

Appends 
LOCATION: 14 Montrose Circle 

 

ZONING DISTRICT:  Res-B 

 

OWNERS:  Lib and Coates Covington 
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Report to the Board of Zoning Adjustment 

 

A-19-24 
 

Petition Summary 
Request to allow additions and alterations to an existing single family dwelling to be 11 

feet from the side property line (northeast) in lieu of the required 15 feet. 

 

Analysis 
The hardships in this case are topography (steep front and rear yards) and existing design 

constraints.  The proposal involves a new carport with an open deck above; additions and 

alterations along the right side property line require variance approval.  

 

Impervious Area 
The proposal is in compliance with the allowable impervious surface area.   

 

Subject Property and Surrounding Land Uses 
The property contains a single-family dwelling, and is surrounded by same. 

 

Affected Regulation 
Article III, Residence A District; Section 129-34, Area and Dimensional Requirements 

 

Appends 
LOCATION:  3532 Rockhill Road 

 

ZONING DISTRICT:  Res-A 

 

OWNERS:  Art and Marie Freeman 
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Variance Application - Part I 

Proiect Data 

Address of Subject Property 3789 uir lA6d LAM d 

Zoning Classification ~ O O I L  P Q S S E L ~  a r?,-6azu 

Name of Property Owner(s) R b r \ o  rJ %€A J[EP 3 r % scr / 3 ~ i L p / ~  6 b. 

Phone Number 303 - 31)) VROOKP RJI I u ~ l  O drrb if.. w c Email 

Name of Surveyor Jdf lu(~l , ,u< SOCY+,U~)< 

Phone Number 9 9/-  8 56 s4 Email 

Name of Architect (if applicable) hid ? € m y  

Phone Number 908-+/6 Emai 1 

D Property owner or representative agent must be present at hearing 

Please fill in only applicable project information (relating directly to the variance request(s): 

( Zoning Code 1 Existing 1 Proposed 

Front Setback (ft) .seconu'arv I I I 

Lot Area (sf) 
Lot Width (ft) 
Front Setback (ft) orimam 

For non-conforming narrow 
lots in Res-B or Res-C: 
Less than 22' high + 

Requirement 
682 S 
96 .U O 

Right Side Setback 
Left Side Setback 
Right Side Setback (ft): 

22' high or greater + 
Left Side Setback (ft): 

s 
s 

For non-conforming narrow 
lots in Res-B or Res-C: 
Less than 22' high 3 

Development Development 

22' high or greater + 
Rear Setback (ft) 
Lot Coverage (%) 
Building Height (ft) 
0 th er 
Other 

/a 

A-19-25





Report to the Board of Zoning Adjustment 

 

A-19-25 

Petition Summary 
Request to allow an outdoor fireplace/chimney to be zero feet from the property line 

(west) in lieu of the required 10 feet.   

 

Analysis 
While RID zoning does not have a minimum lot size, it is clear that the hardship in this 

case is the small lot; also, that it is a corner lot.  The general accessory structure 

regulations were not necessarily developed with RID lots in mind.  RID is a custom 

zoning district that allows lots of this size which, in this case, is smaller than a Res-C lot 

(6,536 square feet).   In this particular RID, houses are permitted to be 5 feet from the 

side property line and 10 feet from the rear property line; so it may follow that requiring 

the typical 10-foot accessory building setback may be too stringent.   

 

Background 
On September 18, 2017, the Board approved a variance (A-17-38) on this same property 

to allow a swimming pool to be 5 feet 4 inches from the side property line (north) and 5 

feet 4 inches from the rear property line (west), both in lieu of the required 10 feet. 

 

On September 18, 2017, the Board approved a variance (A-17-39) at 3785 Village Lane 

to allow a swimming pool to be 7 feet 11 inches from the side property line (south) and 5 

feet 11 inches from the rear property line (west), both in lieu of the required 10 feet. 

 

In November 2014, the Board approved a variance at 3781 Village Lane to allow a 

swimming pool to be 5 feet from the rear property line (west).   

 

On December 21, 2015 the Board approved a variance at 3751 Village Lane) to allow a 

swimming pool to be 5 feet from the rear property line (east).   

 

Impervious Area 
The proposal is in compliance with the allowable impervious surface area.   

 

Subject Property and Surrounding Land Uses 
The property contains a single-family dwelling, and is surrounded by same. 

 

Affected Regulation 
Article XIX, General Area and Dimensional Requirements; Section 129-318, Private 

Recreational facilities in Residential Districts. 

 

Appends 
LOCATION:  3789 Village Lane 

 

ZONING DISTRICT:  Residential Infill (RID) 

 

OWNER: Ramon Bean 



LEGEND: 

ASPH 
BRG 
BLDG 
CALC 
CAP 
CL 
CH 
CONC 
C 
d 
D 
t 
ESMT 
FC 
FD 
HW 
IPF 
IPF' 
IPS 
L 
MEAS 
MIN 
MH 
N 
on 
P 
PC 
PO8 
POC 
PT 
PVMT 
R 
REC 
RES 
ROW 
s 
S AN 
STM 
SWR 
SYN 
UTlL 
U 
W 
YI 

= asphalt 
= bearing 
3 building 
= calculated 
c; capped iron 
= centerllne 
= chord 
= concrete 
= covered 
= deflection 
= curve delta angle 
= east 
= easement 
r fence 
= found 
= heedwall 
= iron pin round 
= iron pin found w1KBW cap 
= Iron pin set w/SSI cap 
= lenglh 
= measured 
= mlnimum 
= manhole 
= norlh 
= overhan~ 
= porch 
= point of CUNe 
= point of beginning 
= point of commencement 
= point of tangent 
= pavement 
= radius 
= recorded 
= residence 
= right of way 
= souul 
= sanitary 
= storm 
= sewer 
= synthetic 
= utdity 
= uncovered 
= west 
= yard inlet 
= degrees 

minutes, in 
= bearings or angles 

seconds, ill 
= bearings or angles 
= feet, in distance 
= acres 

more or less. 
or plus or minus 

cu s 
LOT15 

LOT 18 
WALL ON LINE 

a Is f 1% 

INLET 

VILLAGE LANE 
PRIVATE ROAD 

40' ESMT FOR ACCESS AND UTILITY 

STATE OF ALABAMA 

SHELBY COUNTY 

1 ,  Carl Daniel Moore, a registered Land Surveyor, certify that I have surveyed Lot 14, THE PARK AT OVERTON as recorded in 
Map Book 215, Page 60 in the Office of the Judge of Probate, Jefferson County, Alabama; that all parts of this survey and 
drawing have been completed in accordance with the current requirements of the Standards of Practice for Surveying in the 
State of Alabama to the best of my knowledge, information, and belief; that the correct address is as follows: 3789 Village L a n e  
according to my survey of June 26, 2019 . Survey is not valid unless it is sealed with embossed seal or stamped in red. 

, &*&-' '8; 4 -  ' "?s#s 

SURVEYING SOLUTIONS, INC. 
,< (',; 8 .  .aa ' ... 

& < , ; ;;;>.q %* 
2232 CAHABA VALLEY DRIVE SUITE M :? v* el'\ "+ 

BIRMINGHAM, AL 35242 
* ' 

(I* = i: 1 121, si% 
PHONE: 205-991-8965 8 z 

-I~:~(:MAL 4 : 

& !Jd& < .  

,- 5,s: : " 
,> .*% <& 3- v,' 

Order No 171292 e - , . ." - .. 
" " I  % 

Carl Daniel Moore, Reg. L.S. #I21 59 " * . 
Purchaser: Russell Building Company *44PIQ,L , + 

Type of Survey: Asbuilt 6 - 27- Z O / ~  
Date of Signature 

\ACAD\SUBDIVISION\JEFFERSON COUNTY\PARK AT OVERTON\LOT14 PARK AT OVERTON 
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Variance Application 
Part I1 

Required Findia~s  (Sec. 129-455 of the Zoning Ordinance) 

To aid staff in determining that the required hardship findings can be made in this particular 
case, please answer the following questions with regard to your request. These findings must 
be made by the Board of Zoning Adjustment in order for a variance to be granted (please 
attach a separate sheet if necessary). 

What special circumstances or conditions, applying to the building or land in question, are 
peculiar to such building or land, and do not apply generally to other buildings or land in the 
vicinity (including size, shape, topography, location or surroundings)? 
SMA// A&. waJctl ~ i ~ 6  /mr 6.H- f i l f f / ' & ~ b  

Was the condition from which relief is sought a result of action by the applicant? (i.e., self- 
imposed hardship such as: ". . .converted existing garage to living space and am now seeking a 
variance to construct a new garage in a required setback.. .") 
N Z A ) ~  

How would the granting of this variance be consistent with the purpose and intent of the Zoning 
Regulations? 

A= A~ Iz rmov  7 our-* F ~ ~ P L A L ~  ZAJ 

S~6d~r l i t r i~1 .  ~lsrc, o w r u a r ~  x s DQ(J~S,~ZIA/C nat set.// u o u L ~ >  
L~icd ctAl6 Smg A,wr6WrFIJs 
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Variance Application - Part I 

Project Data 

Zoning Classification 

Name of Property Owner(s) TMO N { OQEY 3- J E i L  

Phone Number 772- 977 - IdbZ Email & h d r = ~ , b m w r @  ~w~;I.Cvrn 
N a m e o f ~ u l v e ~ o r ~ o ) 3 E I L 7  T~\ /~JOLOS 
Phone Number 20 5 - g 2  3 - 7 9  0 o Email 

Name of Architect (if applicable) rn vrc N //t 
Phone Number Email 

[e, Property owner or representative agent must be present at hearing 

Please fill in only applicable project information (relating directly to the variance request(s): 

Lot Area (sf) 
Lot Width (ft) 
Front Setback (ft) primary 
Front Setback (ft) secondary 
Right Side Setback 
Left Side Setback 
Right Side Setback (A): 
For non-conforming narrow 
lots in Res-B or Res-C: 
Less than 22' high + 
22' high or greater + 
Left Side Setback (ft): 
For non-conforming narrow 
lots in Res-B or Res-C: 
Less than 22' high + 
22' high or greater + 
Rear Setback (A) 
Lot Coverage (%) 
Building Height (ft) 
Other 
Other 

Zoning Code 
Requirement 

L)v '  
4 0' 

Existing 
Development 

40' 
40 ' 

Proposed 
Development 

A-19-26





Report to the Board of Zoning Adjustment 

 

A-19-26 
 

Petition Summary 
Request to allow a new detached accessory building in a secondary front yard (Overton 

Road) where the code requires that detached accessory buildings be located behind the 

front building line. 

 

Analysis 
The hardship in this case is the corner lot configuration.  The proposed detached building 

is to behind the 40-foot secondary front setback (Overton) and would be screened from 

Overton Road by heavy vegetation.  As may be seen on the attached zoning map, 

Overton Road is a secondary front for neighboring properties (with a large institutional 

property across Overton Road), and the property directly across River Bend Lane has a 

detached accessory building sited similar to the subject proposal, within the secondary 

front along Overton (see street views).    

 

Impervious Area 
The proposal is in compliance with the allowable impervious surface area.   

 

Subject Property and Surrounding Land Uses 
The property contains a single-family dwelling, and is surrounded by same on three sides, 

with Brookwood Baptist Church across Overton Road. 

 

Affected Regulation 
Article III, Residence A District; Section 129-34, Area and Dimensional Requirements 

 

Article XIX, General Area and Dimensional Requirements; Section 129-314, Accessory 

Structures on Residential Lots 

 

Appends 
LOCATION:  3731 River Bend Lane 

 

ZONING DISTRICT:  Res-A 

 

OWNERS:  Jason and Audrey Brewer 
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Variance Application 
Part I1 

Required Findings (Sec. 129-455 of the Zoning Ordinance) 

To aid staff in determining that the required hardship findings can be made in this particular 
case, please answer the following questions with regard to your request. These findings must 
be made by the Board of Zoning Adjustment in order for a variance to be granted (please 
attach a separate sheet if necessary). 

What special circumstances or conditions, applying to the building or land in question, are 
peculiar to such building or land, and do not apply generally to other buildings or land in the 

hape, topography, location or surroundings)? 
o a o r n c r  J o t .  lIcrrcq+ c o d ;  f;m. w'\\l not 

~ l l a c l  b~ildths n f  r t d a r r l  struch~e rh 5;de U G V ~  heeausc 
G is a secdtkiru 6mt \fir&. 

Was the condition from which relief is sought a result of action by the applicant? (i.e., self- 
imposed hardship such as: ". . . converted existing garage to living space and am now seeking a 
variance to construct a new garage in a required setback.. . ") 
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How would the granting of this variance be consistent with the purpose and intent of the Zoning 
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